BATH COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD

AGENDA ITEM: INFORMATION { } ACTION { X } CLOSED MEETING { }

SUBJECT: SUPERINTENDENT'S REPORT - ACTION

Alleghany Mountain Radio Station Lease Agreement

BACKGROUND: A 10-year lease agreement with Alleghany Mountain Radio expired on

April 30, 2014. A new 10-year lease has been prepared by the School Board Attorney, Chris Singleton, for your consideration. Like the previous lease it

requires certification of liability insurance.

RECOMMENDATION: Recommend authorization to enter into a new lease agreement.

May 6, 2014......AGENDA ITEM: <u>13-14</u>: 11.-G.

LEASE AGREEMENT

THIS LEASE AGREEMENT made the 1st day of May, 2014, by and between THE BATH COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD, Grantor, herein referred to as "Landlord" and POCAHONTAS COMMUNICATIONS COOPERATIVE CORPORATION, Grantee, herein referred to as "Tenant", whose address is 9836 Browne Creek Road, Dunmore, WV 24934.

-WITNESSETH-

That in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein, the Landlord and Tenant hereby agree as follows:

PREMISES

Landlord hereby leases to Tenant and Tenant hereby rents from Landlord, upon the conditions hereinafter set forth, certain real property on the campus of Bath County High School, upon which a building has been constructed for the specific purpose of housing a non-profit radio studio facility. The facility shall remain at its present location but if the Landlord requires the re-location of the facility to another portion of the Landlord's property, the Tenant agrees that such re-location shall be undertaken and completed within thirty (30) days of receipt from the Landlord of written notice to relocate.

TERM OF LEASE

The term of this lease shall be for a ten (10) year period commencing on the 1st day of May, 2014, and terminating on the 30th day of April, 2024, unless otherwise terminated.

RENTAL

The Tenant covenants and agrees to pay as rental of the above referenced premises the total sum of ONE DOLLAR (\$1.00).

COVENANTS/CONDITIONS

- (1) It is agreed and understood that the premises hereby leased is to be used exclusively for a non-profit radio station.
- (2) It is further understood and agreed that the Tenant shall have the right to install, in a location acceptable to the Landlord, antennas for the reception and sending of satellite and microwave transmissions. The Tenant shall have access over the lands of the Landlord by the most direct route to reach the said antennas, for installation, repair and maintenance of the antennas.
 - (3) It is further understood and agreed that:
- (a) The Tenant shall indemnify the Landlord and shall save the Landlord free from harm from any claim of loss or injury occasioned by the construction, maintenance, or use of the premises, and the Tenant shall carry a One Million Dollar (\$1,000,000.00) general liability insurance policy to protect against any claim which may arise from its use of the premises, or access thereto; a copy of such policy naming the Landlord a named insured, shall be provided to the Landlord prior to the execution of this Agreement.
- (b) The Tenant shall bear all costs of construction and maintenance of any access routes to the premises.
- (c) The Tenant shall bear all costs arising from the relocation of electric power lines or other utilities on Landlord's premises that may be necessary for the operation of the radio station.
- (d) The Landlord may, at its discretion, provide water service to the Tenant and all costs of installation, maintenance, and operation of said water supply system shall be paid by the Tenant.

- (e) This agreement and the property rights created by the same may not be assigned or sublet, without the prior written consent of the Landlord.
- (f) It is further understood and agreed that if, at any time during the term of this lease agreement, the premises hereby leased cease to be used for a non-profit radio station, the premises hereby leased may, at the discretion of the Landlord, revert to the sole use and control of the Landlord, and this lease agreement shall become null and void and without further effect.

RESTORATION OF PREMISES

In the event the existing radio station site is vacated, either by removal of the said station to another location on Landlord's premises, or removal from Landlord's premises altogether, Tenant agrees to completely restore any such site to its original condition, which restoration shall include, but not be limited to, removal of foundations and all above ground and underground utilities, including, but not limited to, water lines, sewer lines, power lines, antennas and items accessory thereto. It is expressly understood and agreed to by Landlord and Tenant that such restoration shall be to the total satisfaction of the Landlord.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have set their respective signatures and seals this 1st day of May, 2014.

souls this 1st day of iviay, 2011.	
	THE BATH COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD
	By: Its:
STATE OF VIRGINIA, AT LAF	GE, to-wit:
	eement was duly acknowledged before me in the County of Bath sy, 2014, by
My commission expires: Registration #:	
	Notary Public

POCAHONTAS COMMUNICATIONS COOPERATIVE CORPORATION

By: Its:	
STATE OF, AT LAF	RGE, to-wit:
The foregoing Lease Agreement wa Bath, on this day of May, 2014, by	s duly acknowledged before me in the City/County of
My commission expires: Registration #:	
	Notary Public

04-22-114 14:14 FROM-

T-754 P002/002 F-223

04-57- 14 14:14 LUOL	,~						1-124 L	007100	C L_550	
ACORDO CERT	rif	IC	ATE OF LIA	BIL	ITY IN	SURA	NCE		E(MUDDYYYY) 22/2014	
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMAT BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INS REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, A	IVELY UKAI ND TI	大河 C NCE V QF	NEGATIVELY AMEND, DOES NOT CONSTITUT ERTIFICATE HOLDER.	EXTE E A C	ND OR ALTI CONTRACT I	er the co serveen t	VERAGE AFFORDI HE ISSUING INSU	ed by th rer(3), A	NE POLICIES	
IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder the terms and conditions of the policy certificate holder in lieu of such endor	, cart	g els	olicles may require an e	ndorse	ment. A stat	ement on th	is certificate does	101 confer	rights to the	
PRODUCER					HAME: Carol Rall CISR					
Associated FUIG LLC				HONE (304)847-2073 FAY (A)C. Nat: A)C. Nat. A)C. A)C. A)C. A)C. A)C. A)C. A)C. A)C						
138 Baker St										
Webster Springs WV 26288					ni Ha:West£i		ining coverage	-	24112	
WEURED				INSURE		4 4 4		AL CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR		
Pocahontas Communications	Coo	bez	ative Corp	BAURAUL.						
9836 Browns Creek Rd		-	•	INSURE	H440-0-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-					
				INGURE	RF:					
Dunmore WV 24	AND DESCRIPTION OF THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NAMED IN COLUM			INNIVAL	ŅF:				1	
COVERAGES CENTRY THAT THE POLICIES	TIPIC	ATE	NUMBER:CL1442218	011	L IOGUEN TO		REVISION NUMBE		יו יירע פבפוחה	
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RECENTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	OUIR PERT POLI	emei Ain, Zeb	nt, term or condition The insurance appordi Limits shown may have	OF ANY ED BY	CONTRACT THE POLICIE REDUCED BY	or other i s describei paid claims	DOCUMENT WITH RE D HEREIN IS SUBJEC	SPECI IL	J WHICH INIS	
HÉR LTA TYPE OF INEURANCE	THE STATE	WAY SOME	PARIOV HIMSER		INCHES VETT	POLICY DEP		LIETTA		
GENERAL LIABILITY							EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE VO RENTED	- 8	1,000,000	
X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY					11/13/2013	7 /7 7 /2014	PREMISES (En occurrent		100,000	
A CLAMS-MADE X OCCUR	1		CW27321916		11/13/2013	TT T3 EGT #	AGD EXP (Any one perso		1,000,000	
-4-1							PERSONAL & ADV INJUI GENERAL AGGREGATE		2,000,000	
GENL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER							PROCLICTS - COMPIOP	in the second	1,000,000	
POUCY PRO: LOC								8		
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY							COMBINED SWILL LIM			
OTUA YAA	1						BODILY INJURY (Per per			
ALLOWNED SCHEDULED ALTOS NON-OWNED							BODILY BUILDRY (Per BOX		Mark to the Contract of the Co	
HIRED AUTOS AUTOS		ŀ					(Per accident)	13-		
IIMBELLA UAB OCCUP	-			******				*		
- Later - Later - Court							AGGREGATE	8		
DED RETENTIONS							ACCRECATE			
Workere Compensation		*******				****************	18851A14a	र्थुंस-	****	
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR PARTHER REXECUTIVE TOTAL							EL, EACH ACCIDENT	3		
AND EMPLOYERS LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOROPARTHER EXECUTIVE OFFICERABLES EXCLUDED? (Mandalary in will)	NIA						e.l. disease - ea empl	OYEE &		
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below							EL DISEASE - POLICY	LIMIT S		
description of operations / Locations / Vehic Liability Coverings for all V:	Frat Ter (1	nin Tir	Acord 161, Additional Rameria Locallons	Schooling	, if more apace t	i keamied)				
• •	•									
CERTIFICATE HOLDER				CARC	ELLATION					
				ء. يم	*** B. Atas 82		Bandanap na imma	ME ALLIA	n i en seronad	
							escribed policies Lreof, notice wi			

ACORD 25 (2010/05)

© 1918-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

INS025 (201005).01

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE